

Nos. 19-431 & 19-454

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,

Petitioner,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,

Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE
UNITED STATES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* CHILD USA,
DIGNITYUSA, NEW WAYS MINISTRY, THE
QUIXOTE CENTER, THE WOMEN'S ALLIANCE
FOR THEOLOGY, ETHICS AND RITUAL, AND
THE WOMEN'S ORDINATION CONFERENCE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARCI A. HAMILTON, ESQ.
CEO & Academic Director
CHILD USA
FELS INSTITUTE OF
GOVERNMENT PROFESSOR
OF PRACTICE
FOX FAMILY PAVILION
SENIOR FELLOW IN
RESIDENCE
PROGRAM FOR RESEARCH
ON RELIGION
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
3814 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
hamilton.marci@gmail.com
(215) 746-4165

LESLIE C. GRIFFIN, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
UNLV BOYD SCHOOL OF LAW
4505 S. Maryland Parkway
Box 451003
Las Vegas, NV 89154-1003
leslie.griffin@unlv.edu
(702) 895-2071
Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Government’s New Rules Have Taken Benefits Away from Employees	9
II. The Government’s Interpretation of RFRA Violates the Separation of Powers by Ag- grandizing the Executive Branch’s Power at the Expense of Congress and the Courts	20
III. The Government’s New Rules Violate the First Amendment.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	28
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 36 U.S. 599 (1961)	3
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 941 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Catholic Health Care Sys. v. Burwell</i> , 796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015)	7, 11
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	22, 24
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	5, 27, 28
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep’t of Health and Human Servs. v. CNS Int’l Ministries</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2006 (2016)	12
<i>Dordt Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 801 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2015)	7, 11
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015)	7, 10
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	21, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	6, 17, 27, 29
<i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t Health & Human Servs.</i> , 818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016).....	7, 11
<i>Everson v. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	23
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	21
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)	7, 10
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	24
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	21
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	5, 27, 28
<i>Irish 4 Reproductive Health v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 2020 WL 248009 (N.D. Ind. Jan. 16, 2020).....	14
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	28
<i>Little Sisters of Poor House v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015).....	7, 10
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	21
<i>Mich. Cath. Conf. & Cath. Family Servs. v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2015).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mich. Cath. Conf. & Cath. Family Servs. v. Burwell</i> , 755 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Otten v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 205 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1953)	29
<i>Pennsylvania v. President</i> , 930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019)	3, 4, 13
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7, 10
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. United States HHS</i> , 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	28
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7, 11
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	23
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 (2018).....	4
Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA), 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb et seq. (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Per- sons Act (RLUIPA), 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc et seq. (2018).....	5, 7, 24, 25
REGULATIONS	
45 C.F.R. § 147.131 (2013).....	4, 7, 9
78 Fed. Reg. 39,877 (July 2, 2013).....	9
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018) (to be codified at 45 C.F.R. pt. 147).....	4, 7, 13
83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018) (to be codified at 45 C.F.R. pt. 147).....	4, 7, 13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Adolescents: health risks and solutions</i> , WORLD HEALTH ORG. (Dec. 13, 2018), https://www.who. int/news-room/fact-sheets/detail/adolescents- health-risks-and-solutions	19
Anna Bernstein & Kelly M. Jones, <i>The Economic Effects of Contraceptive Access: A Review of the Evidence</i> , INST. FOR WOMEN’S POL. RES. (2019), https://iwpr.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/ B381_Contraception-Access_Final.pdf	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CATHOLICS FOR CHOICE, THE FACTS TELL THE STORY: CATHOLICS AND CHOICE 2014-2015 (2014), http://www.catholicsforchoice.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/FactsTelltheStory2014.pdf	16
CATH. HEALTH ASS'N OF THE U.S., U.S. CATHOLIC HEALTH CARE 1 (2020), https://www.chausa.org/docs/default-source/default-document-library/the-strategic-profile-of-catholic-health-care-in-the-united-states_2020.pdf?sfvrsn=0	15
<i>Catholic School Data</i> , NAT'L CATH. EDUC. ASS'N, https://www.ncea.org/ncea/proclaim/catholic_school_data/catholic_school_data.aspx (last visited Mar. 30, 2020).....	15
CONTRACEPTIVE USE AND CONTROLLED FERTILITY (Allan M. Parnell ed., 1989).....	19
GUTTMACHER INST., FACT SHEET: CONTRACEPTIVE USE IN THE U.S. (July 2018), https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/factsheet/fb_contr_use_0.pdf	16
<i>Jobs: Connecting the Catholic higher education community</i> , ASS'N OF CATH. CS. AND UNIVS., https://www.accunet.org/Jobs (last visited Mar. 30, 2020)	15
Kelli Stidham Hall et al., <i>Contraception and mental health: a commentary on the evidence of principle for practice</i> , AMER. J. OF OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 740 (June 2015).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kelli Stidham Hall et al., <i>Role of Young Women’s Depression and Stress Symptoms in Their Weekly Use and Nonuse of Contraceptive Methods</i> , 53 J. OF ADOLESCENT HEALTH 241 (Feb. 2013)	19
MARCI A. HAMILTON, <i>GOD VS. THE GAVEL: THE PERILS OF EXTREME RELIGIOUS LIBERTY</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press ed., 2d ed. 2014).....	21, 22, 25
Michael J. O’Loughlin, <i>Poll finds many U.S. Catholics breaking with church over contraception, abortion and L.G.B.T. rights</i> , AMERICA (Sept. 28, 2016), https://www.americamagazine.org/faith/2016/09/28/poll-finds-many-us-catholics-breaking-church-over-contraception-abortion-and-lgbt	16
P.J. KENEDY & SONS, <i>THE OFFICIAL CATHOLIC DIRECTORY ANNO DOMINI</i> (2019).....	14
Pope Paul VI, <i>Declaration on Religious Freedom Dignitatis Humanae on the Right of the Person and of Communities to Social and Civil Freedom in Matters Religious</i> , THE HOLY SEE 681 (Dec. 7, 1965), http://www.vatican.va/archive/hist_councils/ii_vatican_council/documents/vat-ii_decl_19651207_dignitatis-humanae_en.html	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Resp'ts' Br. in Opp'n [to cert petition], No. 19-431 (filed Dec. 9, 2019)	4, 13
Rich Barlow, <i>The World Needs More Birth Control, Not Less. Can Someone Please Tell the Catholic Church?</i> , WBUR.ORG (Aug. 9, 2019), https://www.wbur.org/cognoscenti/2018/08/09/catholic-church-sex-contraception-rich-barlow	15
R. Wilcher et al., <i>From effectiveness to impact: contraception as an HIV prevention intervention</i> , 84 SEX. TRANSM. INFECT. ii54 (Oct. 2008), http://search.proquest.com.ezproxy.lib.uh.edu/docview/1781826674?accountid=7107	19
Sarah R. Crissey, <i>Effect of pregnancy intention on child well-being and development</i> , 24 POP. RES. & POL'Y REV. 593	19
Stephanie P. Brown & Sara LaLumia, <i>The Effects of Contraception on Female Poverty</i> , 33 J. OF POL. ANALYSIS & MGMT. 602 (July 2014)	18
